

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC01-2733

---

---

Questions of Great Public Importance  
Certified by the First District Court of Appeal

---

**GREGORY BANKS,**

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER,  
GREGORY BANKS**

---

**HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP**

Stephen F. Hanlon

Susan L. Kelsey

Kevin M. O'Brien

P.O. Drawer 810

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(850) 224-7000

(850) 224-8832 (fax)

**Counsel for Petitioner, Gregory Banks**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE CHANGE OF LAW CREATED BY THE <u>HEGGS</u> DECISION IS A “NEWLY DISCOVERED FACT” AS CONTEMPLATED BY RULE 3.850(B)(1), WHEREBY AN APPELLANT MAY RAISE A <u>HEGGS</u> -BASED CLAIM FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER THE APPELLANT’S JUDGMENT AND CONVICTION BECAME FINAL.....	4
II. THE CHANGE OF LAW CREATED BY THE <u>HEGGS</u> DECISION SHOULD APPLY RETROACTIVELY, SO THAT AN APPELLANT MAY RAISE A <u>HEGGS</u> -BASED CLAIM FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER THE APPELLANT’S JUDGMENT AND CONVICTION BECAME FINAL.....	8
III. PETITIONER HAS RAISED A VALID RULE 3.850 CHALLENGE TO THE VOLUNTARY AND INTELLIGENT NATURE OF HIS PLEA DUE TO HIS LACK OF KNOWLEDGE OF THE CHANGE IN LAW CREATED BY THE <u>HEGGS</u> DECISION AT THE TIME OF ENTERING HIS PLEA .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND SERVICE .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<u>Banck v. State,</u> 798 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) . . . . .	4, 5
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) . . . . .	2, 7
<u>Booker v. State,</u> 771 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . .	1, 12, 13
<u>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler,</u> 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	6
<u>Cotton v. County Comm'rs of Leon County,</u> 6 Fla. 610, 1856 WL 1527 (Fla. 1856) . . . . .	6
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 805 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) . . . . .	2, 4, 5
<u>Department of Ins. v. Keys Title and Abstract Co.,</u> 741 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	6
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	8
<u>Forbert v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	4, 6, 13
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 484 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	10
<u>Heggs v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	passim

<u>Hillsborough Ass'n for Retarded Citizens, Inc. v. City of Temple Terrace,</u> 332 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	1
<u>Hipps v. State,</u> 790 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) . . . . .	4, 5
<u>Jollie v. State,</u> 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	1, 2
<u>Lawrence v. Florida E. Coast Ry. Co.,</u> 346 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	1, 3
<u>Leisure Resorts, Inc. v. Frank J. Rooney, Inc.,</u> 654 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	1, 3
<u>Murphy v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . . .	2, 3, 5
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 470 So. 2d 1382 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	1
<u>Regan v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) . . . . .	1, 5, 10
<u>Rupp v. Jackson,</u> 238 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	2
<u>Sampson v. State,</u> 794 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) . . . . .	13
<u>Skidmore v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) . . . . .	13
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	9



State v. Thompson,  
750 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 2000) ..... 9

Stovall v. Denno,  
388 U.S. 293 (1967) ..... 8, 9

Susco Car Rental Sys. of Fla. v. Leonard,  
112 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1959) ..... 2

Valle v. State,  
705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1998) ..... 10, 11

Witt v. State,  
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) ..... 8, 9

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

Art. III, § 6, Fla. Const. .... 9

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const. .... 1,2

**RULES**

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.141(b) ..... 10

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850 ..... 5, 6, 7

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850(b)(1) ..... 4
